A 400, 900, and 1800 MHz Buffer/Driver
Amplifier using the HBFP-0450
Silicon Bipolar Transistor
Application Note 1206
Introduction
Avago Technologies’ HBFP-0450 is a high performance
isolated collector silicon bipolar transistor housed in a
4-lead SC-70 (SOT-343) surface mount plastic package. The
HBFP-0450 is described in three amplifiers for use in the
400 MHz, 900 MHz, and 1800 MHz frequency bands. The
amplifiers are designed for use with 0.032-inch thick FR-4
printed circuit board material. The HBFP-0450 amplifier is
biased at a VCE of 4 V and IC of 50 mA. The three amplifiers
use the same bias conditions. Typical performance of the
400 MHz amplifier is 17 dBm P-1dB, 19 dB gain, and an
output intercept point of 29.5 dBm. The 900 MHz ampli-
Figure 1. Amplifier Schematic.
Table 1. Component Parts List for the 400 MHz HBFP-0450 Amplifier.
C1	 18	pF	chip	capacitor
C2	 100	pF	chip	capacitor
C3	 1000	pF	chip	capacitor
C4	 100	pF	chip	capacitor
L1	 10	nH	TOKO	LL1608-FH10N
L2	 100	nH	TOKO	LL1608-FHR10
Q1	 Avago	Technologies’	HBFP-0450	Silicon	Bipolar	Transistor
R1	 150	Ω	chip	resistor
R2	 470	Ω	chip	resistor

3.5 dB noise figure, and an output IP3 of 34 dBm.
Amplifier Design
The amplifiers were designed for a VCE of 4 volts and IC of
50 mA. Typical power supply voltage, VCC, would be in the
5.0 to 5.5 volt range. Higher VCC results in improved bias
point stability over temperature. The amplifier schematic
is shown in Figure 1. A component list is shown in Table 1
for the HBFP-0450 400MHz amplifier and Table 2 for the
900 MHz amplifier. The artwork and component placement
drawing for the amplifier test board is shown in Figure 2.
2
C1	 5.6	pF	chip	capacitor
C2	 100	pF	chip	capacitor
C3	 1000	pF	chip	capacitor
C4	 100	pF	chip	capacitor
L1	 6.8	nH	TOKO	LL1608-FH6N8
L2	 47	nH	TOKO	LL1608-FH47N
Q1	 Avago	Technologies'	HBFP-0450	Silicon	Bipolar	Transistor
R1	 150	Ω	chip	resistor
R2	 470	Ω chip	resistor
R3	 18	Ω	chip	resistor
R4	 350	Ω	chip	resistor	(set	for	amplifier	stability)
Zo	 50	Ω	Microstripline
Table 2. Component Parts List for the 900 MHz HBFP-0450 Amplifier.
C1	 1.8	pF	chip	capacitor
C2	 100	pF	chip	capacitor
C3	 1000	pF	chip	capacitor
C4	 100	pF	chip	capacitor
L1	 2.7	nH	TOKO	LL1608-FH2N7S
L2	 22	nH	TOKO	LL1608-FH22N
Q1	 Avago	Technologies'	HBFP-0450	Silicon	Bipolar	Transistor
R1	 150	Ω	chip	resistor
R2	 470	Ω	chip	resistor
R3	 18	Ω	chip	resistor